

**IN THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
CIRCUIT COURT OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS
CRIMINAL DIVISION**

People of the State of Illinois,)
)
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
)
 v.)
)
 Chester O. Weger,)
)
 Defendant-Petitioner.)

No. 60-CF-753

Honorable Michael C. Jansz

CHESTER WEGER’S RESPONSE TO THE STATE’S MOTION TO DISMISS

Andrew M. Hale
Celeste M. Stack
Hale & Monico LLC
53 W. Jackson Blvd, Suite 334
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 341-9646

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Chester O. Weger*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. WEGER’S INNOCENCE CLAIM SHOULD PROCEED TO A THIRD-STAGE EVIDENTIARY HEARING (CLAIM I).....2

 A. Legal Standard.....2

 B. Weger’s Evidence Is Newly Discovered, Material And Not Cumulative.....4

 1. Forensic Tests/Examinations4

 a. Bode Technology’s DNA Testing4

 b. Othram’s Genetic Genealogy Testing.....7

 c. The Crime Lab’s Forensic Examination of the Twine.....7

 d. Forestry Expert’s Forensic Examination Of The Log.....8

 2. Evidence That The Chicago Mafia Was Involved.....9

 a. Roy Tyson.....9

 b. Ms. Smith.....10

 c. The Attorney.....11

 d. The ISP Interview Of Glen Palmatier.....11

 e. Lupe Cardenas’ Ties to the Chicago Mafia.....12

 f. James Delorto.....14

 g. The ISP Believed The Chicago Mafia Was Involved.....14

 h. A Possible Moline Gangland Connection / Someone In The “Rackets”.....15

 i. The Unique Injuries to Frances Murphy.....16

 3. A Telephone Operator Overheard Two Men Discussing The Murders.....17

a.	The ISP Interview of Telephone Operator Lois Zelensek.....	17
b.	Marsha Minott.....	19
c.	Glady Brummel.....	19
4.	The Potential Involvement Of Robert Murphy.....	20
a.	Glen Palmatier Knew Robert Murphy.....	20
b.	Polygraph Examiner Stephen Kindig Was Friends With Robert Murphy.....	21
5.	Multiple Offenders Were Likely Involved.....	22
a.	ISP Interviews with George Spiros.....	22
b.	Dr. David Fowler.....	22
6.	Expert Witness Testimony.....	23
a.	Dr. Brian Cutler.....	23
b.	Dr. David Fowler.....	24
c.	Dean Esserman.....	24
d.	John Palmatier.....	25
7.	Affidavits (Withdrawn).....	26
8.	Deputy William Dummett’s Pattern and Practice of Misconduct.....	26
a.	Daniel J. Bute and Gary R. Garretson.....	26
b.	Robert Harris.....	27
c.	Edward J. Kuleck, Jr.....	27
9.	The Reward Money.....	28
10.	Harland Warren’s Notes.....	28
11.	Wayne Hess’s Admission.....	29

C. Weger’s Newly Discovered Evidence Would Probably Change The Trial Result.....	29
1. The State’s Case Against Weger In 1961 Was Weak.....	29
2. Weger’s Newly Discovered Evidence Places The Trial Evidence In A Different Light, Undermines The Court’s Confidence In The Judgment of Guilt, and Would Probably Lead To A Different Result	37
II. WEGER’S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS SATISFY THE CAUSE AND PREJUDICE TEST AND THIS COURT MUST INDEPENDENTLY MAKE THOSE DETERMINATIONS FOR THE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS TO PROCEED	41
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barack Ferrazzano Kirschbaum Perlman & Nagelberg v.Loffredi</i> , 342 Ill.App.3d 453, 277 Ill.Dec. 111, 795 N.E.2d 779 (2003).....	5
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742, 121 S.Ct. 1808, 149 L.Ed.2d 968 (2001).....	5
<i>People v. Almodovar</i> , 2013 IL App (1 st) 101476.....	28, 30
<i>People v. Ayala</i> , 2022 IL App (1 st) 192484.....	4, 7 9, 17, 30
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 2020 IL App (1 st) 190828.....	23
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 206 Ill.2d 65, 276 Ill.Dec. 356, 794 N.E.2d 251 (2002).....	5, 6
<i>People v. Class</i> , 2023 IL App (1 st) 200903.....	3, 6, 9, 10, 12, 30, 40
<i>People v. Coleman</i> , 2013 IL 113307.....	2, 3, 31
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 2012 IL App (4 th) 110305.....	3, 6
<i>People v. Domagala</i> , 2013 IL 113688.....	9
<i>People v. Dugar</i> , 2021 IL App (1 st) 182545-U.....	23
<i>People v. Fields</i> , 2020 IL App (1 st) 151735.....	2, 4, 12
<i>People v. Flores</i> , 164 Ill.2d 426 (1992)	43
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> , 2016 IL App (1 st) 141660.....	3, 40, 41

<i>People v. Grant</i> , 2016 IL App (3d) 140211.....	6
<i>People v. Harper</i> , 2017 IL App (1 st) 152867-U.....	23
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 223 Ill.2d 569, 308 Ill.Dec. 402, 861 N.E.2d 967 (2006).....	5, 6
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 2016 IL App (1 st) 123371.....	30
<i>People v. Lee</i> , 344 Ill. App. 3d 851 (2003)	42, 43
<i>People v. Mahaffey</i> , 165 Ill.2d 445 (1995)	43
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 2021 IL App (1 st) 190490.....	3, 4, 23
<i>People v. Molstad</i> , 101 Ill.2d 128, 77 Ill.Dec. 775, 461 N.E.2d 398 (1984).....	3
<i>People v. Montanez</i> , 2023 IL 128740.....	43
<i>People v. Palmer</i> , 2020 IL 123849.....	6
<i>People v. Robinson</i> , 2021 IL 125621.....	2, 3, 7, 41
<i>People v. Rosalez</i> , 2021 IL App (2d) 200086.....	33
<i>People v. Runge</i> , 234 Ill.2d 68, 334 Ill.Dec. 865, 917 N.E.2d 940 (2009).....	56
<i>People v. Ruhl</i> , 2021 IL App (2d) 200402.....	30
<i>People v. Sanders</i> , 2016 IL 118123.....	4

<i>People v. Savory</i> , 197 Ill.2d 203, 213, 258 Ill.Dec. 530, 756 N.E.2d 804 (2001)	7
<i>People v. Serrano</i> , 2016 IL App (1 st) 133493, 404 Ill.Dec. 189, 55 N.E.3d 285.....	3
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 2015 IL App (1 st) 140494, 398 Ill.Dec. 540, 44, N.E.2d 569.....	17
<i>People v. Stoecker</i> , 2014 IL 115756.....	2
<i>People v. Thames</i> , 2021 IL App (1 st) 180071.....	42, 43
<i>People v. Tidwell</i> , 236 Ill.2d 150, 161 (2010)	43
<i>People v. Velasco</i> , 2018 IL App (1 st) 161183.....	3, 10, 29, 30, 40
<i>People. Weger</i> , 25 Ill.2d 370 (1962)	43
<i>People v. White</i> , 2014 IL App (1 st) 130007.....	12
<i>People v. Wilson</i> , 2022 IL App (1 st) 192048.....	9
<i>Seymour v. Collins</i> , 2015 IL 118432.....	5, 6
<i>Woodward v. State</i> , 276 So.3d 719 (Ala. Crim App. 2018).....	24
ILLINOIS STATUTES	
725 ILCS 5/122.....	42
ILLINOIS SUPREME COURT RULES	
Ill.S.Ct.R. 341(h)(7).....	4
